PUBLIC UTILYTIES QOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-3432
Water Utilities Branch February 24, 1989

RESOLUTION

(RES. W-3432) ARDEN WATER COMPANY, (AWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING ADDITIONAL -
ANNUAL REVENUE OF $60,200 (28.9%) IN 1989, $10,350 (3. 9%)
IN 1950, AND $13,140 (4.7%) IN 1991,

AWC, by draft advice letter aooepted by thé Water utnities Brand1 (Brarx:h)
on July 28, 1988, requested authority under Séction VI of Genpéral Order
(.0) 96-A and Sectlon 454 of thé mbhc Utilitiés code to incréasé yates -
for water servme by $81,320 or 39.1% in 1989, $20,180 or 7.0% in 19%0; “ard
$27,710 or 9.0% in 1991, AWC's réquest shows 1989 gross reverié of $263 110
at présént rates increasing to $289 430 at proposed ratés in 1989, to .
$309,610 in 1990, and to $337,320 in 1991 to producé rates of return of. -
10.74% on rate basé in 1983 and 10.75% in 1990 and 1991 AWC seérves 1,056
 météred customers in the Wofford Helghts area npear lake Isabella, Kem
Oounty.,

™he pment rates becane effective Februazy 25, 1985 pursuvant to Rwolutlm
W-3223 which authorized a general rate increase.,

TheBrandmmadeannﬂepénientanalysmowac'ssmmaryofearmn;s.
Appendix A presénts AWC's and the Brarch's éstimated séummary of éammgs at
prasent,reqmtedarﬁadoptedrat%foread\ofthethreetéstyeam :
Agperﬂmhshowsdﬁferexn&smmm, expersesa:ﬁratebase.

The Branch agm wlth AWC's éstimates for metemd sexvice révérnes and fire
- protec:tlm revernues (all . of the réveres from customers), but has léwer - -
estmat&s of othér revermes. ' AWC's athérteven.marethose it eams by
prwmmg labor, office, ard management services undér ocontract to operate
and maintain the nearby Split Mountain Water company. The offsetti.ng
expensesarealsomchﬁedmthehppermxhsmmaryoféamngs. 'IhéBranch
estimated lower combinéd office salaries and employeé labor éxpensés than .
AWC, therebyreducn-gtheammttobedmgédtoSphtMamtainarﬂreducng
in tum thé other revem amaunt to be received fromSphtchmtam R

The differences in estimates for operating expenses aré in pn:thased power
office salanes, enployee labor, other plant mamtenance, office sxpph&s and
expenses, pmf&ssmnal servmos, pensions and benefits, unoolléctlbl&s, -
expens& capitalized, depreciation, payroll taxes, other taxeﬁ ard moome




Thé Branch's estimate of purchasdd Eower expense is higher than aWC's fn éach
test year because thé Branch based éstimate on Southem Califormia Bdison
company's rates effective on October 1, 1988, whileé AWC estimated its power
expenses using the lower rates in effect on February 1, 1988, Becausé 6f a
moratorium on new water connections, power consumption is expecbed to remain
steady during thé three test years., AWC's 1990 and 1991 power
estimates assume the addition of the néew pumps required by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS)! thé Branch recommends those costs be
inciuded in later offset rate filings, as explained below.

Thé Branch's $18,680 estimate for office salaries is lower than AWC's $20,330
estimate for t&st yéar 1989, Sinilar differences are carriéd into 1990 and -
1991. Both thé Branch and AWC uséd AWC's 1988 office salarieés

estima'be as a basé and escalatéd it to derive the 1989, 1990, amd 1991 test
year flguree AWC'S escalation factors rangéed from 10% to 14% per year for
both office salaries and émployee labor, but AWC cited ro basis for them..

Thé escalation factors uséd by the Branch for officé salariés and employée
labor éxpénse wéré those reoomnénded by the Advisory Branch of OOmmissim
Advisory and 00mp11anoe Division

The oombmatlon of two factors makés the Branch's $35,560 éstimate for S
émployeé labor éxpense slightly higher than AWC's $34,190 estinate for test
year 1989 and slightly lower than AWC's in 1990 and 1991, ' Thé Branch - .
accéptéd AWC's 1988 base figuré, but uséd lower escalation factors as . -
discussed above for office salaries. In éxamining eémployeéé labor in plant. . -
: addltloms, the Branch fourd that AWC ovérallécated the portion that shauld be
capitalized.  Thé Branch correctéd by incréasing thé ameunt chargeable o

opérati.rq expersé.

AWC's management salary fiqures for each test year were si.mi.larly based an
escalation figures highér than expécted inflation, b.rt thé Branch did not
adjust this acoount beécause it agrées that the owner is curréntly undexpéid.
Despité the water supply problems described below, the Branch beliévés AWC 15
an espemally well managed company for its size, 00ns1denng his wide~ -
ranging duties which include much of the systém engmeeruq, ail acoamtir:q
and the véry oompetent preparation and support of his own rateé case,; the -
Bxardxoormrsmtheowner/ma\ager‘splantomcreasehisrealpaymteover
the three teést years.

Thé Branch's 4310 éstimaté for other plant mainténance is much 1ower than
AWC's éstimaté of $1,280. AWC'S estimate was based on averaguq acooat
totals which in two recorded years contained amounts that should have been
charged to employee labor. The Branch estimate makes a oorrection for t:tus
error.

The Branch's estimate of $5,300 for office supplies and éxpénses is: lower _
than AWC's estimated $8,520 beécause AWC has shown thée samé amnount of $3,220
in both contract work and office supplies and expensés. The Branch's
adjustment corrects the duplicaté entry.

The Branch's §110 éstimatée for pmfe;smnal services is substantially less
than AWC!s éstimate of $36,110 AWC’s éstimaté consists of $110 for legal
fees, $12, 000 for construction management for néew weélls and storage tanks to
be added during the test years, and $24,000 for routine engineering work




Bothhhcardthearardnagmethatthe$12000foroorstmcti manaqemmt
should bé capitalized as of thé cost of new plant} AWC's "expensés
capitalized" adjustment below includes an 6ffsetting amount to
acoomplish that, whilé thé Branch simply rémoved it from thé professional -
sérvices acoount to achiéve thé samé end. The $24,000 for routing -
enjineering work AWC has included in this acoount s typically that doné by’
its owner who is a licenséd engineér; the proposed amount is far in éxcess of
normal expeénse lévels for this item because most of it is associated with
plant construction and should be capitalizéd. The Branch has allowed
adequate compensation for éxpensed engineering work in its maragement salary
estimatée discussed above.

Thé Branch's lower éstimates of pensions and benefits résult from the
. Branch's lower combinéd éstimates for office salari&s and empioyee 1abor.

Thé Branch's uncolléctibles estimates are higher than AWC's because the
Branimbasedthemmapexcentageofmeteredwatermmréadit@t
year rathér than assuming as AWC did that uncdlléctibles would remain -
oonstant. _

AWC'S summary of earn.mgs shows a separate line tor e)dpers& mpitahzed,
while the Branch oconsideréd capitalized amounts in éach of its other experise
ftems. The xeal differénces in amounts capitalized aré explamed under
employeé labor and professional services above.

- Thé Branch's $13,760 depreclation estimate is lower than ANC's 813, 840 for
tést year 1989 and corréspondirgly lower for test years 1990 and 1991 bécause
of the Branch's lower estimates of plant additicns in each year,

'Ihe Branch's éstimates for payroll taxes are slightly lower than AWC's
bécause of the Branch's lowér estimates of payroll. :

Othér taxés (Kem County franchise taxes) d.ifferbecausetheyarebasedml%
of customer revernues. .
Thé Branch's flg\m for inoomé tases reflect o.:rrent tax rates under the
federal Tax Réform Act of 1986 and the conmpomirq state tax ratés for 1989
through 1991, AWC did not include calculations support,mg its mcome tax
estimates. ,

The differences inratehasébetwwAWCaJﬂthearandiaredueto .
differences in plant in service, depreciation rese.zve, ‘and working (zsh o
allowarnce estnnats. )

Thé Branch's estunats for averagé ‘plant in sexvloe are lower than ch's .' S
because the Branch rénovéd the éstimated oosts for néw wells and storage to -
beaddedeachyearp:m:anttol}lSreqmments 'IheBrardlreoonune:ﬂsthat
ratasbead)usted forth&senew 1temsastheyareaddwdurugthémxtthree
yéars. This subject is covered more fully in the discussion on service
below. _

The Branch's estmats for deprematmn reserve are lower each year than -
AWC's hecause of the differencés in plant additions and thus average plant in
service.




The Branch's estimates for working cash are lower than AWC's because of
differences in the eﬁtimates of operating expenses,

AWC's proposed summary of eamings shown in Apperdix A indicates a rate of
returm of 10. 74% at requéested ratés for 1989 and 10.75% for 1990 and 1991,
The Branch récommerds a rate of retum of 10.50%, the midpoint 6f the 10. 25%
to 10.75% standard rate of return range recommended by the Accounting and
Financial Branch of the Oomnission Advisory and Compliance Division for
small, 100% equity financed water utilities.

AWC was informed of the Branch's differing views of revenues, éxpenses a.nd
rate base and has stated that it accepts the Branch's estimates.

A notice of AWC's proposed rate incréasé and public meeting was mailed to all
customers on August 1, 1988. Two letters wére subsequéntly receivéd
protesting thé magnitude of the incréasé. When its mestlgatmn was |
oompleted, the Branch wrote replies explaining its findings amd why it is
reocomnéending increéases. _

On August 24, 1988, an informal public méeting was héld in Kemvillé, o
adjacent to the service avea. ABrardxexgmeeroon:‘tuctedthemeetugard’” )
AWC's manager was there to answer questions. Sixty-five utility customers
attended the meeting. Questions asked at the meeting relatéd to low watér
pressure, water outages, ard the magnitude of and neéd for the rate -

Branch engméers oonducted a field 1nspect10n of AWC'S service areéa and plant
facilities on August 24, and 25, 1958. They chéckéd visible porticns of the
systém and methods of operatlon, audited the utility's books and talked to
custoners. Their inspéction showéd that the water system has béen reasamably
mamtamed and that, at the time of the inspection, the water service was :
satlsfactory and water pressures mét the requirements of G.O. 163 "Rules L
Governing Watér Servicé Including Mininmum Stardards or Daslgn angl
Oonstruction™ AWC has no cutstanding Commission orders reanmg syste.m

Accordmg to [HS, AWC's water présently meets state quallty standards.’
During thé last two yeéars, however, thére have beeh a number of Servicé - . .

outages, water samplés that failed to meét health standards, and periods when'_, :

iron and manganese a:ncentratm:s vere exmewe. Bécause of these rewrnrq
outagés and supply probléms, [CHS imposed a néew connéction moratormm on ANC -
on Awgust 4, 1987, and on June 22, 1988 issued a citation stating the néed
for short term ard long térm 1mprovements in AWC's supply and storagé
facilities. On Septémber 2, 1988 IHS issued a follow-up compliance. letl:er
which directéd AWC to deepen two existing wells, drill at least two néw wells_
to produce no 1éss than 17Sgallonspermmrte and install a minimum of
805,000 gallons of additional storage. A minimum of 160 gallbrs pér minute
of sourcé capacity and 250,000 gallons of storage capacity are to be
installed by May 31, 1989.

To pzw1de the fac111t1&s reqmred to satisfy the DHS citation and oomphanoe
letter, AWC estimates that it will need to make plant additions of - ;
appmxmate1y$600000werthew<tt11r'eeYears Inordertofmancethat

amount, it will need authorization for offset rate increases as the additlons




are made, Most of the THS-requirved additions were not included in the
original draft advicé letter increase request, so a second noticé Lo AWC's
customers was sent on November 22, 1988, informing thém of what was neéded
and that future offset rate increases might bé required to fund the
improveménts. No letters of protest wére received.

On Decenber 5, 1988, a second informal public meeting attended by 27
customeérs was held in Kermville. A Branch engineer conducted the meeting and
AWC'S manager and a [HS engincer were available to answer questions.
Custoners asked questions related to the need for the improvements, and -
rumors they had heard concerming thé possible sale of the company. AWC's
manager and thé DHS engincer reiterated the néed for the new facilities as
soon as possible. The Branch en;ineer explainéd that the Branch would
récommend that rates not incréase until the facilities were '
approvéd and placed in full opération. Most customers were not pleased ‘with
the prospect 6f having to pay highér rates, but appeared to appreciate the
need for the improvements,

Thé Branch belleves that thé long term solution to AWC's service and water .
supply probléms, and thosé of cther small, tréubled water utilitiés in the
Laké Isabella area, is oconsolidation undér a larger entity with thé financial
resourceés to make the large plant invéstments neéded. In late~Jarwary, '1989,
- Dominguéz Watér Corporation, the parént to néarby Kernviilé Domestic Wateér
Oompany,amamoédthatlthadreachedagreementtbpud\aseAWC. ~

- AWC has installed meters on all of its sérvice comections anihas made an
extensive effort to educate customers in water consérvation. ~consumption has
decréased sv;niflcantly since customérs becamé aware of AWC's watér s.g:ply
problems in 1987 and 1988. The Branch believes that the méasures [HS is.
already réquiring will allow AWC to méet its customers' future nééds, and -
theréfore récommends that thé Oommission not make additional orders i.n thls
informal rate case.

ch's rates consist of a metéred servwé schedule ard a pnvate fire
protection sérvicé schedule, The Brarch proposes to- in:téasebcthsd'ledms
by approxnnately the samé pércéntage, - The Branch's proposéd metéred raté
‘schedulé mclud&s a service chargé which would recover reverme in propOrtim
to 50% of AWC's fixed éxpenses, ard a single metered quantity rate. * This is-
oconsistent with.the commission's rate désign policy for water compa.niés
estabhshed by Décision 86-05-064 effective May 28, 1986 which calls for
phasing out lifeline ratés, allows for reduction of multiple blocks to a
singlé block and permits recovery of up to 50% of fixed expenses through the

service charge,

Thé Branch recommerds that the Oommissmn authorize an im:rease in ¢

revénue of $60, 200 (28. 9%) in 1989, $10,350 (3.9%) in 1990, and $13 1460

(4.7%) in 1991, This incréase provides a 10.50% rate of réturn on rate base
each teést year.

AttheBrand\'sreoommelﬁed ratesslmn in Appendix B, theblll foratypunl
résidential msbomer using 1,000 cublc feéeet per month would increase from:
$14.72 to $20.30 in 1989, to $21 10 in 1990, and to $2z.10 in 1991, excluswe
of the Safé Drinking Water Bord Act surcharge wh1d1 will remain mﬁ\arged. A
comparison of the present and recommended rates in shown in Appendix C.




’

Findings
1. ‘The Branch's recommended summary of earnings (Appendix A) is reasonable
and should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B) are reasonable and
should be authorized.

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop thé Branch's recommerdations
are reasonablé and should be adopted.

4.-chisbemgteaneclbyustodevelcpaddltioml swroesofwaterarﬁ .
install more storage. AWC shauld be allowed to file advice letters to begin
réoovéring the réasonablé costs of facilities required to comply with DHS's

‘water supply and storage requirements as those facilities are completed and:

placed in service during thé test years.

IT IS ORDERED that!

1. Authority is granted under Public Utflities Code Section 454 for Ardén E
Water Oompany to file an advice lettér incorporating the summary of earnings
anireusedmtésd)édulsattadxedtotmsmsoiutimashppe:ﬁmsharﬂB _

 réspectively, amd oanu‘rently to cancel its presently effective rate.

Schedulés No. 1 and 4. Its filing shall ocomply with Genéral Order 66-A° The
efféective date of the revised rate schedules shall be the date of filirg. :

2. Ardén Water Company is authorizéd to file advice létters to réodver the
reasonable costs of facilities requ.l.red to comply with the Depaxtment of L
Héalth Services' watér supply and storage req.n.rements as emr&sséd in its®
compliance létter of Séptember 2, 1988. Such advice létter filings shall be
limited to one filing per year during caléndar years 1989, 1990, and 1991. -
Fach filing shall seek to recover only the costs of those improvements that
are completed ard in service at the time of filing.

3. This resolution is effective today.

1 oextlfy that this résolution was adoptéd by the Pubhc Utilities 0:mm1ssmn

at its reqular méeting on February 24, 1989. Thé following Commissioners
apprwed ite -

G, HITCHELL WILK .
~ Presidént -

STANLEY W. HULETTS
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioneérs

Commissioneér Fréderick R Duda,
being necessarity absent, did not
participate.




Page 1

ARDEN WATER QURIPANY
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1989

] [ Utility Estimated | Branch Estimated | O

| ’|P:&sent|keq.1$tedlprwent|aeqmsted|pdoptedl

| Item | Rates | Rates | Rates | PRates | Rates |

Metéred $191,000 $272,260  $191,000 $272,260 $251,130-

Private Fire . 240 300 240 300 - 310 .
'l‘otal Reverwe 208,110 289,430 208,050 289,370 268,250

Purchasad Power 31,810 31,810 34,790 34,756 34,790
Other Vol Related Bp 4,740 4,740 4,740 - 4,740 4,740
Office Salaries 20,330 20, 330 18,680 18,680 18, 1680
Erployée Labor 34,190 34,190 35,560 35, 1560 35,560
Management Salaries 29,100 29,100 29,100 29,100 - 29,160
contract Work 12,730 ig 730 12,730 12,730 12,736
Mateérials - 7,870 7,870 7,810 - - 7,870 7,870 -
Transportation 3,890 3,890 3, 1890 3,890 3;890':
officé serv. & Rent 200 - 200 E 200 200 200
other Plant Maint, . 1,280 1,280 . 410 4o 410
officé smpplies & Eb:p 8, 1520 8,520 5,300 . 5,300 5,300
InSurance 13,140 13,140 13,140 13,140 13,140
Prof@slonal Senuoes 36,1_1() ' 36,110 110 110 N 110
rersions & Berefits 19,680 19,680 19,270 19,270 . 19,270
Uncolleéctiblés 570 E 570 820 750
- Genéral Expénse - 270 270 270 270 - 270
Expenses Capitalized  (19,230) (19,230) - - e
Subtotal 205,200 205,200 186,630 186,880 186,810

Depreciation 13,840 - 13,840 13,760 13,760 i3, 760
Property Tax 6,570 . 6,570 6,570 6,570 6,570 -
Payroll Tax ' 7, 1210 7,210 6, 906 6,900 6,900
Other Taxés 1 910 2,720 1,910 2,730 2,520
Incame Taxes 200 12,310 600 18,190 11,840
Total Deductions 234,930 247,850 216,370 235,030 223 400

Net Reverue (26,820) 41,580 (8,320) 54,380 39, 350

Average Plant 797,950 797,950 794,450 794,450 794 450

Avg. Depr. Resérve 262,300 262,300 262,260 262,260 262,260

Net Plant : 535,650 535,650 532,190 532,190 532,190

Lesst Advances 82,440 82,440 82,440 82,440 82,440

contributions 111,410 111,410 111,410 111,410 111,410

Plus: Working Cash 37,960 37,960 33,320 34, 030, 33,890

Mat'l & Supplies 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300 7,300

Rate Base 387,060 387,060 378,960 379,670 379,530

Rate of Return (Loss) 10.74% (Loss) ©14.31% - 10.50%




|
| Iten

| Utility Estimated |

Branch Estimatad

e
| Présent |Requested | Present | Requested | Adopted |

Rates |

Ratés

Ratés

Operating Revénue
Metered

Private Fire

Other

Tbtai Revenue

Operating Bxpensés
Purchased Power ' .
Other Vol Relatéd BXp
office Salaries

Othér. Plant Maint,

- Office Supplies & Exp
Insurance
Professional Services
rensions & Benafits
Unoolléctiblés

- Géneral Expense
Expéensés Capitalized

Subtotal

Depréciation

Propérty Tax

Payroll Tax

Othér Taxes

Income Takés = - - .
Thkal Dahxiicns

Net Revenue ’

Raté Base .
“Averagé Plant @
Avg. Dépr. Resérve
Net Plant
Lesst Advances

Cbntrlbutlons
Plus! wbrklng Cash .

Mat'l & Supplies

Rate Base

Rate of Return

$291,370
300
17,940

$191,000
240
17,130

$291,370

300

17,130

$261,150 .
320
17,130

309,610

32,530

4,740
22,910
38,180
35,280
13,030
7,870
3,890
200

: 1 280
8,520
13,140
36,110
20,970

570

- 270

(20,820)

218,670 218,670
14,680
6; 530‘
3,130
2,910
13;690

14,680
6,530
8,180
1,910

200

(20,820) -

- 208,370

34,790
4,740
19,520
37,220
-35,280

13,030

7,870
200
- 410

- 5,300
13,140

116
20,140
570

- 270

308 800

34, 790
4, 740 o

19,520
37,220

35,280

13 630%;

7,870
3,890
200

L. 410

13 140
110

_20 1406

870
270

278,600

34 790_

.4, 746

19 520
37,226

35,280

- 13,030

7 870

3, '890"

- "266

410

5,300

13,140

-310

20,140
780

270

196,480
13,860
6,530
7,550

1,910
- 800

196,780

13,860

6,530
7,550
2, 920
20 950

196,690

13,860

7,550'

2,620

11 760 -

- 250,170 264, 660

(40,990) 44,950

- 834,900
1 278,620
555,280
78,100
107,740
40,590
7,360
418,330

556,280
78,100
107,746
40,590
7,300
418,330

{Loss) 10.75%

834 900
278, 620&

227,130

(18,760)

797,940

278,210
519,730
78,100
107,740
35,190
7,300
376,380

(Loss)

748,590 .
é0,210

278 210
519,730

- 78,100

107,740

36,070

797, 9407-

7.300 :

377,260

15.96%

39;5907'

519,730

235,010

797, 9401
" 278,210

78,100 .

107,740

7,300
377,060

35, 1870

10.50%




| | Utility Estimated | Branch Fstimated |
|

|
| | Présént |Requested | Present | Requested | Addpted |
| Item ] Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates | Rates |
Metered _ $161,000 $316,000 $191,000 $318, 010 $273,790
Private Fire - 240 300 240 300 350
Other 19,010 19,010 17,600 17,600 17,600
‘Total Reveme 210,250 337,320 - 208,840 335,910 291,740 :
Purchaséd Power 32,530 32,530 34,7%0 34,790 34,790‘:
‘Other Vol Related Bp 4, 740 . 4,740 - 4,740 4,740 . 4,740 .
officé Salaries 25,570 25,570 20,450 20 450 20,450 T
Prployée Labor 42,170 . 42, 1170 39,080 39,080 39,080 -
Management Salaries 42 720 42, 1720 - 42,720 . 42 720 = 42, 720 _
ocontract Work 13,340 13,340 13,340 -,13 340 13,340
Materials 7,370 7,870 17,870 7,870 7 870
Transportatlm 3,890 3 890 3,890 3,890 3,'89(}‘
office Serv: & Rent 200 200 200 200 © 200
othér Plant Maint., 1,280 1,280 - -410 410 410 -
office Supphes & Bp 8,520 8,520- 5,300 5,300 5,300 -
Insurancé 13,140 13,140 13,140 13,1400 13,140
Prof&ssmnal Seamoes 36,110 36,110 116 106 110
Pensions & Benéfits 22,400 22,40(_5 - 21,160 21,160 21,160
Unoolléctibl% 570 570 570 950 830
Genéral Expéensé 270 270 270 . 270 - 270;
Expénsés Capitalized  (22,680)  (22,680) - ' B
Subtotal 232,640 232,640 208,040 208, 420 203,290 '

Depréciatién 16,250 16,250 13,990 13, 990 13, 990 -
Tax , 6,770 6,770 6 770 6,770- 6,770 g
Payroll Tax - 9,250 9,250 - 8,320 8,320 - 8,320
other Taxes ' 1,910 3,180 1,910 3,180 - 2,740
Incaneé Taxés 200 - 17,070 . 800 26,470' 11,830
Total Déductions 267,020 285,160 239,830 267,150 251,940

Net Revérue . (56,770) 52,160  (30,990) 68,760 ‘39,500'_

Averagé Plant 905,440 905,440 - 803,440 - 303 440r-.'i803 440 Lo
Avg. Depr. Résérve 297,740 297,740 296,610 -296 610 296,610
Net Plant 607,700 607,700 506,830 506,830 506,830
Lesst Advancés 69,150 69,150' 69,150 69 156 69,150
Contributions 104,090 104,090 104,090 104,090 - 104,090
Plus! Working Cash 43,420 43,420 37,370 33,430 . 38,200
Mat'l & Supplies 7,300 7,300 7,300 - 7,300 7,300
‘ Rate Base 485,180 485,180 378,260 379,370 379,090

Rate of Return (Loss) 10.75%¢ ~  (Loss) 18.12% 10.50%




APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all métered watér service.
'IERRI'IURY

Wofford Heights and vicinity, located approo:ma’cely two mil&e
south of Renwille in Kerm County.

RATES ‘ , . . .

Effective . : ('r)x

_ - Jan. 1 Jan. 1 - - smBA b

S 1989 1950 1991 9.1rcha.rge* -
Quantity Raté} _ - . - (T)

A1l water, per 100 cu.ft. isl.éom $1.24(1)  $1.29(1) - so.uf

For 5/8 X 3/4-inch meter ‘i 30 8. 70(1) 9,20(1) - 0.75
For 3/4'11131 DEter (iiiiere - 9. 9. 55 ' 10.10 l 0.80 -
For 1"m Ekter -t.t-llo-i 1: 13 05 l 13.80 I 1.10 ’
" For 1—1/2—11')(31 mter EXEEEL] 4 : 17 40 | 18.40 l . 1.55 -
For 2-inch meter «iiveeisas 2240 | 23.50 |- 24.80 | 2.00
For 3-1nd’lEEtér T YT TSR 0 4350' 4600[ - .3.75
For 4-m1mter dssbbonses . 59:20(1) 62 GO(I) 5.10

MSewimaﬁmeisa:eadmw-sewedmge wh.{dmis
apphcabletoallmeteredserncearﬂtowhldlistbbead:}ed
thenattlﬂydlarqeocup.ltedattheg.mtltyl!ate o oM

*SIWRA U mm" '

'Ih:lss.m:hargem madd1t1mtotheregularmmthly
météred watér bill. - The total monthly s.m:harge mast -
be identified en each bill, This surcharge is
speciflcally for the repayment of the California Safe
Drmk.mg Water Bond Act loan as authorized by Decision
No. 90267 in Application No. 58690.

&




APPENDIX B
Page 2
ARDEN WATER OOMPANY
Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILYTY

Applicable to all water sérvice fumished to privately owmed
fire protection systems.

TERRI'IORY'

wofford Heights ard vicinity, located approx:mtely two miles
south of Ke.rnvllle, Kerm County.

RATE

1989 1990 ' 1991 m‘

For éach inch of diameter .
of service comiection sieeiviiiaians $2.60 (1) $2.7o (1) $2 90 (1)"_‘

SPECTAL OONDITIONS

i, Service hereunder is for private fire protection
systéms to which no connectians for othér than' fn:e protection
purposés are allowed. The fire protecum service oornectiu‘l
shallbelnstalledtythéutlhty,accomtothe N
speciflcations of thé Kern County Fire Department and the wst S
paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be subjéct to -
refund. 'IheutilitYmay mtéllthestardarddetectortypeneter R
approved by thé Américan Insurance Association for protection: = (€)
agaln'sttheft,leakage or waste of watér. The cost of these - ,
facilitiés will be paid by the apphcant and not subject to
refund.

2. 7The minimm diameter for flrepmtectlcnsezvloéshall

befournn:h&s,arﬂthemaxnmmdlametershallbenotmréthén
thedlameterofthemamtowhlchtheserv10easoonnected

(Contimued)




APPENDIX B
Page 3
ARDEN WATER COMPANY
Schedule No. 4
 PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE (Contirued)

SPECIAL OONDITIONS (Contirmed)

3. From faéilities installed prior to thé amendment to General
Ordér No. 103 by Decision No. 84334, dateéd April 15, 1975, the
utility will supply only such water at such préssure as may be -
available frem time to timé as a result of its nomal éperation
of thé system. . ST

From facilitiés installed aftéxr April 15, 1975, the utility -
. ehall supply water séxvice for fire protéction in accordance with
~section VIII.1.a. of General Order No. 103 unless otherwise ’
authorized by the Commission. = : _

4, If a distribution main of adequate sizé to serve a private: - .

~ fire protéction system in addition to all othér normal seryice- -
doés pot exist in the streét or alléy adjacent to thé premisés to .
be servéed,. then a sérvice main from the néarest existing mainof - =
adequate capacity shall be installed by the utility and the ocost™ -
paid by the applicant.  Such paymént shall not be subject to .




APPENDIX C
ARDEN WATER OUMPANY

OOMPARISON OF RATES

A caparison of present rates with rates recammended by the Branch is shom
below:

Metered Service:

Perneterpermnth

Présent ‘Recamended Ratés i
Rates 1989 1990 1991

service Charge

‘For5/8x3/4—ird1n'eteru..$650: ég.so '$370 - $9.26 -
For . 3/4-inch méter «..v 7.5 9.15 9.55  10.d0 -
For - 1-inchmétér (a0 975 12.45 13.05 13.80 -
For . 1-1/2-inch meteér ..., 13.00 16,60 17,40 18,40
For z—ind'nmeter..":f 18,00 22,40 © 23,50 - 24.80
For - : -m MELEr deve 33.% ) 41.50 ) #3 50 : 46-66 .
For -indwmeter vere 44,00 56.40 59.20  62.60 . -

Quantity Rate (ger 106 abic feet):
Flrst 3% Qh ft& srdibredeis $0-64 .

O'Jer 300 . Fte vosniiivas - 0,90 ‘ . :
All Water ---.ut‘il-ob.n.ono - 51120 ) $1524 $1;29

A caparison of monthly bills at praent and the Branch's recamexﬁed rates
for a:stazers with 5/8 %X 3/4 meters is ‘shown below: : , i

100 cu. ft. ~Rates 1989 -1990 . 1991 ' »1989‘- 1990 1991 T

0 8 6‘.50 $ 8.30 sjé.vo $ . 26 27.7% 4._8%_ .
3 8.42 - 11,90 12,42 . 13.07 - 41.3° 4.4 5.:
5 © 10,22 14,30 14,90 0 1565 . 399 4 o
10 (average) 14,72 20.30° . 21,310 22,10 . 37.9 “ 3.9
15 19.22  26.30 27,30 ~ 28.55 = 36.8°

25 28,22 38.30  39.70  41.45 35.7

50 50,72 68.30 70.70 73.70 34.7




Federal TaxX Ratest
First $50,000
Next $25,009
Next $25,000
State Tax Rateé!
. Local Franchise Raté (Kem Gounty):
‘Uncollectible Ratet

P‘ !‘“"]F“‘

Southéem Californla BEdison 00.
Raté
Effectlve:tate of SChedule

Son
Cost . -

et e
ot Chas
Subtotal
Rate Schédule - o
Effectivé Datée of Schedule

Prmp Tax - RépleniShment Tax .

En;ﬂgyeé Labor
 Officé Salaries -
Hana;aﬁa¢15alar1es
~ Total Payroll
rayroll Taxes
Pensions & Benefits

Ad Valorém Taxes
Tax Rate
Assesséd Value
Water Testirg (in contract work)

~ PAR)-

1071/88

354,859 -

0.68707
$ 30,897
2,248
1,439
34,584
aste
16/1/88
- 932

0.10536

$ 98
108

206 -

134,790

'l‘ P

None

$ 35,560
18,680
29,100 ‘
83,340
19,270

$ 6,570
R
$ 657,493

2,160

" PA-1
10/1/88

354,859 -

0.08707

$ 30,897

2,248

1,439

34 584_

\oprjes

. 932
0.10536

.19, '520.
35,280 '

92,020

7,550

20,140
$ 6,530
. 1%
§ 652,712

“- PA-L
16/1/88 -
354,859

0. 63707‘

$ 30 897

2,248 -

©1,439 - -
34,584 -

GS-QI’~

-10/1/88

- 932

0.10536°.

$ 98
108
206

© 34,790

Note -
None

$ 39,080 © -

20,450

- 42,720 .

0102,250

8,320
21,160

$ 6,770
13

$ 676,694

5,160




service Connections:

Metered )
5/33(3/4 MGtiitninllttu!i.ot 1'035
3/4“ -q-ldintttct.-t-tu 3

l-il'ﬁ'l Lnstn--tltoasli--- 7

1"1/2‘1]'!’1 tubsesibEorsaanntae 11
Total 1,056

Privatée Fire (Diameter—indm) o 10

Metéred Water Sales Used To Design Rates (Ocf):
' 120,760

1989 ’_1990' ager

Operating Reverues B $ 268,250 $ 278 600 § 201,740
Expénsés o 186,810 196,690. - 208,290
Taxés Othér Than Incame ' 15,890 16,700 17,830
bepreciation Eb-:perse : 13,760 - 13, 860 13,990
Intérest 0 , R

Taxablé Tioams for State Tax 51,690 51,55() 51,630
State Tax (€ 9.3%) 4,810 4,780 4,800 °

Taxable Incamé for FIT . 46,880 46,570 46,830
Fedeéral Income Tax 7,030 6,980 7,030

‘Total Income Tax 11,820 11,760 11,830

(END OF APPENDIX D)




